

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

LESLIE FELDMAN; LUZ MAGALLANES; MERCEDEZ HYMES; JULIO MORERA; CLEO OVALLE; PETERSON ZAH, *Former Chairman and First President of the Navajo Nation*; DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE; DSCC *a/k/a Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee*; ARIZONA DEMOCRATIC PARTY; KIRKPATRICK FOR U.S. SENATE; HILLARY FOR AMERICA,

*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

and

BERNIE 2016, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Intervenor/Appellant,*

v.

ARIZONA SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE; MICHELE REAGAN, *in her official capacity as Secretary of State of Arizona*; MARICOPA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS; DENNY BARNEY, *in his official capacity as member of the Maricopa Board of Supervisors*; STEVE CHUCRI, *in his official capacity as member of the Maricopa Board of Supervisors*; ANDY KUNASEK, *in his official capacity as member of the Maricopa Board of Supervisors*; CLINT HICKMAN, *in his official capacity as member of the Maricopa Board of Supervisors*; STEVE GALLARDO, *in his official capacity as member of the Maricopa Board of Supervisors*; MARICOPA COUNTY RECORDER AND ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT; HELEN PURCELL, *in her official capacity as Maricopa County Recorder*; KAREN OSBORNE, *in her official capacity as Maricopa County Elections Director*; and MARK BRNOVICH, *in his official capacity as Arizona Attorney General,*

*Defendants/Appellees,*

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY; BILL GATES, *Councilman*; SUZANNE KLAPP, *Councilwoman*; SENATOR DEBBIE LESKO; and REPRESENTATIVE TONY RIVERO,

*Defendant-Intervenors/Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona  
Cause No. CV-16-01065-PHX-DLR

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT  
RULE 27-3 FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL AND FOR  
EXPEDITED APPEAL**

---

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Leslie Feldman, Luz Magallanes, Mercedes Hymes, Julio Morera, Cleo Ovalle, Former Chairman and First President of the Navajo Nation Peterson Zah, the Democratic National Committee, the DSCC a/k/a the Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee, Kirkpatrick for U.S. Senate, and Hillary for America:*

Daniel C. Barr  
Sarah R. Gonski  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
2901 N. Central Avenue, Suite 2000  
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788  
Telephone: (602) 351-8000  
Facsimile: (602) 648-7000  
DBarr@perkinscoie.com  
SGonski@perkinscoie.com

Joshua L. Kaul  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
One East Main Street, Suite 201  
Madison, Wisconsin 53703  
Telephone: (608) 663-7460

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE .....	i
(i) Attorneys for the parties .....	i
(ii) The Existence and Nature of the Emergency .....	iv
(iii) Notice to Counsel for Other Parties and Clerk’s Office .....	vi
(iv) Relief Sought in the District Court.....	vii
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	x
I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	1
III. STANDARD FOR INTERIM RELIEF .....	7
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. HB2023 Violates § 2 of the VRA .....	8
B. HB2023 Violates the Fourteenth Amendment.....	14
C. Appellants Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent An Injunction.....	18
D. The Balance of the Equities Tip Sharply In Appellants’ Favor.....	19
E. Expedited Review Is Appropriate .....	20
V. CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	17
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 818 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Calif., Inc. v. Coal. for Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	17
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	9
<i>Coal for Sensible &amp; Humane Solutions v. Wamsler</i> , 771 F.2d 395 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	15
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Individual Members of the Ind. Election Comm’n</i> , 800 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	16, 17
<i>Cuthair v. Montezuma-Cortez, Colo. Sch. Dist. No. RE-1</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (D. Colo. 1998).....	9
<i>The Daily Herald Co. v. Munro</i> , 758 F.2d 350 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	7
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	v, 18

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

<i>Farrakhan v. Gregoire</i> , No. 96-076, 2006 WL 1889273 (E.D. Wash. July 7, 2006), <i>rev'd</i> <i>and remanded on other grounds</i> , 590 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Ariz.</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 11, 12
<i>Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 4 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. N.C.</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1735 (2015) .....	v, 8, 11, 18
<i>Lopez v. Heckler</i> , 713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	7
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	v, 18
<i>NAACP v. McCrory</i> , No. 16-1498, -- F.3d --, 2016 WL 4053033 (4th Cir. July 29, 2016).....	11, 17
<i>NAACP v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	15
<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	v, 17, 18
<i>Ohio State Conf. of the N.A.A.C.P. v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	11, 17



# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	12
<i>People Organized for Welfare &amp; Emp't Rights (P.O.W.E.R.) v. Thompson</i> , 727 F.2d 167 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>Project Vote v. Blackwell</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006) .....	15
<i>Pub. Integrity All. v. City of Tucson</i> , No. 15-16142, 2016 WL 4578366 (9th Cir. Sept. 2, 2016) (en banc).....	14, 17
<i>Ross-Whitney Corp. v. Smith Kline &amp; French Labs.</i> , 207 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1953) .....	8
<i>Sammartano v. First Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Sanchez v. State of Colo.</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	2
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	8, 13
<i>United States v. City of Cambridge, Md.</i> , 799 F.2d 137 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	v, 18
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	8
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , No. 14-41127, -- F.3d --, 2016 WL 3923868 (5th Cir. July 20, 2016) .....	passim

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

*Voting for America, Inc. v. Steen*,  
732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013) .....16

*Williams v. Salerno*,  
792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986) .....v, 18

## STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) .....8

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b) .....8

A.R.S. § 16-541.....iv

A.R.S. § 16-542.....iv, v

A.R.S. § 16-544..... iv, 2, 3, 4

A.R.S. § 16-545.....6

A.R.S. § 16-548.....v

A.R.S. § 16-1005.....v

A.R.S. §§ 16-1005(a)-(f).....6

## RULES

9th Circuit Rule 27-3.....i, 21

9th Circuit Rule 27-3(a) ..... vi, viii

9th Circuit Rule 27-12 .....7, 20

Fed. R. App. P. 8.....21

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1)(C) ..... viii

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 .....x

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**REGULATIONS**

U.S. Department of Justice Procedures for the Admn. of § 5, as  
amended, 28 CFR Ch. 1, Part 51, Subpart C .....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ARIZ. CONST. art. 4, pt. 1, § 1(6)(C), (14) .....4, 7
